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No. 10, A.] [Published March 21, 1941. 

CHAPTER 17. 

AN ACT to amend 20.49 (lm) (a) and to create 20.60 (7) 
of the statutes, transferring the functions relating to conduct 
of a land economic survey from the state planning board to 
the department of agriculture, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (1m) of section 
20.49 of the statutes is amended to read: 

(20.49) (1m) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1937, 
* * * $50,000 to carry out the functions of the state plan~ 
ning board. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (7) of section 20.60 of the statutes 
is created to read: 

(20.60) (7) LAND ECONOMIC SURVEY. Annually, 
beginning July 1, 1941, $15,000 for all necessary expenses in~ 
curred in the conduct, of a land economic survey, the prepara~ 
tion of maps, and the binding and distribution of reports. 

SECT10N 3. The intent of this act is to transfer to the de~ 
partment of agriculture the functions relating to the conduct 
of a land economic survey heretofore vested in the state planning 
board. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 1941. 

Approved March 20, 1941. 

No. 486, A.} [Published March 21, 1941. 

CHAPTER 18. 

AN ACT relating to the authorization of the department of 
public welfare to grant an easement for poles at the state 
public school at Sparta to the Northern States Power Com~ 
pany. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The department of public welfare is authorized 
and directed to enter into an agreement with the Northern 
States Power Company for the granting of an easement to con~ 




